BY E-MAIL
File No.271/2022
07.11.2023
M/s.Konica Minolta Business Solutions India Pvt. Ltd.,

          
E-Mail Id.: <arun.ghosh@konicaminolta.com>
  Dear Mr. Arun,
1.
Prior to amendment made in terms of the Notification dated 26.09.2023, Sl.No.9(ii) of Notification No.8/2017-Integrated Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017 read as follows. 
	 Sl.No.
	Chapter, Section or      

         Heading
	  Description of 

       Service
	Rate

(per cent.)
	       Condition

	    (1)
	             (2)
	          (3)
	  (4)
	        (5)

	     9
	Heading 9965 (Goods transport services)
	(ii) Transport of goods in a vessel including services provided or agreed to be provided by a person located in non-taxable territory to a person located in non-taxable territory by way of transportation of goods by a vessel from a place outside India up to the customs station of clearance in India.
	   5
	Provided that credit of input tax charged on goods (other than on ships, vessels including bulk carriers and tankers) used in supplying the service has not been taken 
Explanation: 
This condition will not

apply where the supplier of service is located in non-taxable territory. 


-2-

2.
Now, in terms of the Notification No.11/2023-Integrated Tax (Rate) dated 26.09.2023, the expression “including services provided or agreed to be provided by a person located in non-taxable territory to a person located in non​-taxable territory by way of transportation of goods by a vessel from a place outside India up to the customs station of clearance in India” has been omitted. 
3.
Therefore, after the amendment, Sl.No.9(ii) still reads as “Transport of goods in a vessel..” and attracts 5% tax subject to the conditions mentioned therein. This means that what is removed from the taxation purview is, the services provided by a liner or operator located outside India to a person, who supplies goods to Indian importer and who is also located outside India for transporting the goods to India. This situation will arise only in respect of CIF Contracts or where ocean freight is paid by the supplier to a foreign liner. In these cases, services are provided by the liner located outside the country to the supplier of the goods, who also are located outside the country.
4.
In respect of the other cases, where freight amounts are collected in Indian Currency by a freight forwarder located in India and when such payments are made by you, then, for the services received by you through the freight forwarder, who is located in India, still tax will be applicable. For Example: One situation can be, where an FOB shipment is through a vessel owned by Shipping Corporation of India with Head Quarters in India. In this case, there will not be any exemption from payment of tax on the freight. 


Regards,
                                                                                  
S.MURUGAPPAN

Sm/er                         

Disclaimer:- The above opinion is provided based on the information and documents made available to us by the company M/s.Konica Minolta Business Solutions India Pvt. Ltd., and further based on the laws and rules prevalent as on date and the understanding of such provisions by the author and is meant for the private use of the person to whom it is provided without assuming any liability for any consequential action taken based on the views expressed here.
